

November 3, 2005

SUBJECT: Route 101st Street Multi-Use Trail Project M-8003(440) Section 03-00001-06-BT DuPage County Contract No 83805 Item 57 A November 18,2005 Letting

TO PROSPECTIVE BIDDERS:

To clarify information it is necessary to revise the following:

Proposal- Added 404 Permit on pages 99-102.

Prime contractors must utilize the enclosed material when preparing their bid and must include any Schedule of Prices changes in their bidding proposal. Bidders using computer-generated bids are cautioned to reflect any and all Schedule of Prices changes, if involved, into their computer programs.

Since the proposal sheets are printed back to back, bidders are cautioned to exercise care when inserting revised and/or added special provisions into their proposals.

Please call 217-782-7806 if any of the above-described material is not included in this transmittal.

Very truly yours,

Michael L. Hine Engineer of Design and Environment

Jetter abechergen A.E.

By: Ted B. Walschleger, P. E. Engineer of Project Management

<u>File Name</u> <u>Pg.#</u> 80071 98 X Working Days	Special Provision Title	<u>Effective</u> Jan. 1, 2002	<u>Revised</u>
₩ 404 Pemit		99-102	
hum			

The following special provisions have been deleted from use:

2

This special provision has been replaced by the BDE Special Provision, "Detectable 80113 Curb Ramps for Sidewalk Warnings".

This special provision has been made obsolete by revising Standard 630201 and issuing 43761 Driving Guardrail Posts the BDE Special Provision, "Shoulder Stabilization at Guardrail".

80091 Underdrain Operations This special provision is no longer required and has been deleted.

The following special provisions are in the 2005 Supplemental Specifications and Recurring Special Provisions:

File Name	Special Provision Title	New Location	<u>Effective</u>	<u>Revised</u>
80052	Adjusting Frames and Grates	Sections 602, 603, and 1043	Aug. 1, 2001	Nov. 1, 2001
80093	Articulated Block Revetment Mat	Sections 285 and 1005	Jan. 1, 2003	
80078	Controlled Aggregate Mixing System	Sections 311, 351, and 481	Nov. 1, 2002	
80100	Epoxy Coatings for Steel Reinforcement	Section 1006	April 1, 2003	
80095	Precast Block Revetment Mat	Sections 285 and 1005	Jan. 1, 2003	
80074	Shoulder Inlets with Curb	Section 610	Aug. 1, 2002	
80117	Stone for Erosion Protection, Sediment Control, and Rockfill	Sections 281 and 1005	Jan. 1, 2004	
80088	Traffic Structures	Sections 1069 and 1077	Nov. 1, 2002	

The following special provisions require additional information from the designer. The additional information needs to be included in a separate document attached to this check sheet. The Project Development and Implementation section will then include the information in the applicable special provision. The Special Provisions are:

- Building Removal-Case I •
- Building Removal-Case IV
- Building Removal-Case II
- Building Removal-Case III
- DBE Participation

 - Material Transfer Device
- **Railroad Protective Liability Insurance**

* Revised 11/3/05

- Training Special Provisions
 - Working Days



CHICAGO DISTRICT, CORPS OF ENGINEERS 111 NORTH CANAL STREET CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606-7206



OCT 3 1 2005

Technical Services Division Regulatory Branch 200501038

SUBJECT: Proposed Construction of a Shared-Use Path Which will Require an 8-Foot Extension of Two Barrel Box Culverts at Black Partridge Creek, the North Side of 101st Street from Woodward Avenue to Lemont Road in the City of Darien, DuPage County, Illinois

DuPage County Division of Transportation Attention: Mr. Timothy Dawson, Project Engineer DuPage County DOT 421 N County Farm Road Wheaton, Illinois 60187-2553

Dear Mr. Dawson:

The U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Chicago District, has completed its review of your notification for authorization under the Regional Permit Program (RPP).

This office has verified that your proposed activity complies with the terms and conditions of Regional Permit RP 3 and the overall RPP under Category I of the Regional Permit Program dated January 1, 2005. The activity may be performed without further authorization from this office provided the activity is conducted in compliance with the terms and conditions of the RPP.

In addition, this authorization is contingent upon the Kane/DuPage Soil and Water Conservation District determining your soil erosion and sediment control plan meets technical standards, and implementing and maintaining soil erosion and sediment controls in a serviceable condition throughout the duration of the project.

This verification expires three (3) years from the date of this letter and covers only your activity as described in your notification and as shown on the plans entitled Southern DuPage County Regional Trail 101st Street Connector-Waterfall Glen Spur dated June 9, 2005, prepared by RJN Group, Inc. Caution must be taken to prevent construction materials and activities from impacting waters of the United States beyond the scope of this authorization. If you anticipate changing the design or location of the activity, you should contact this office to determine the



need for further authorization. This permit does not authorize temporary construction activities, such as the use of earth moving machinery or temporarily stockpiling material within waters of the U.S.

This verification does not obviate the need to obtain all other required Federal, state, or local approvals before starting work. Please note that Section 401 Water Quality Certification has been issued by IEPA for this RP. Enclosed are the IEPA Section 401 Water Quality Certification conditions. If you have any questions regarding Section 401 certification, please contact Mr. Bruce Yurdin at IEPA's Division of Water Pollution Control, Permit Section #15, by telephone at (217) 782-3362.

For a complete copy of the RPP program or any additional information on the RPP program, please access our website: www.lrc.usace.army.mil/co-r. Once you have completed the authorized activity, please sign and return the enclosed compliance certification. If you have any questions, please contact Ms. Diedra Willis of my staff by telephone at (312) 846-5539 or email at diedra.l.willis@usace.army.mil/

sincerely, Leesa A. Béal

Added 11/3/05

Chief, East Section Regulatory Branch

Enclosure

Copy Furnished (w/o enclosure):

United States Fish & Wildlife Service (Rogner) Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (Yurdin) Illinois Department of Natural Resources (Schanzle) Illinois Department of Natural Resources/OWR (Jereb) DuPage County DEC (Karen Laskowski) Kane/DuPage SWCD (Jonathan Koepke)

 (∞)

PERMIT COMPLIANCE



CERTIFICATION

Permit Number: 200501038 Permittee: DuPage County Division of Transportation Date of Issuance: OCT 3 1 2005

I hereby certify that the work authorized by the above-referenced permit has been completed in accordance with the terms and conditions of said permit and that compensatory wetland mitigation was completed in accordance with the approved mitigation plan.¹

PERMITTEE

DATE

Upon completion of the activity authorized by this permit and any mitigation required by the permit, this certification must be signed and returned to the following address:

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Chicago District, Regulatory Branch 111 North Canal Street, 6th Floor Chicago, Illinois 60606-7206

Please note that your permitted activity is subject to compliance inspections by Corps of Engineers representatives. If you fail to comply with this permit, you may be subject to permit suspension, modification, or revocation.

¹ If compensatory mitigation was required as part of your authorization, you are certifying that the mitigation area has been graded and planted in accordance with the approved plan. You are acknowledging that the maintenance and monitoring period will begin after a site inspection by a Corps of Engineers representative or after thirty days of the Corps' receipt of this certification. You agree to comply with all permit terms and conditions, including additional reporting requirements, for the duration of the maintenance and monitoring period.

101

Added 11/3/05

APPROVED JURISDICTIONAL DETERMINATION DECISION DOCUMENT U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Chicago District

APPLICANT: DuPage County Department of Transportation PROJECT LOCATION/WATERWAY: 101st Street in Downers Grove, DuPage County, Illinois/Black Partridge Creek

PROJECT REVIEW COMPLETED: Office Field FILE NUMBER: 200501038

Approved Jurisdictional Determination (JD) (For sites regulated under 33 CFR 320-330). An approved JD is an appealable action. (33 CFR 331.2)

- Based on available information:
- There are no waters on the project site.
- There are non-jurisdictional waters on the project site.
- There are waters of the United States on the project site.
- There are both waters of the United States and non-jurisdictional waters on the project site.

Basis of Jurisdictional Determination:

There are no jurisdictional waters of the United States present on the project site.

The presence of waters which are currently used, or were used in the past, or may be susceptible for use to transport interstate or foreign commerce, including all waters which are subject to the ebb and flow of the tide (i.e., navigable waters

of the U.S.) (33 CFR 328.3(a)(1))

- The presence of interstate waters (including interstate wetlands¹). (33 CFR 328.3 (a)(2))
- The presence of a tributary to an interstate water or other water of the US. (33 CFR 328.3 (a)(5))
- The presence of wetlands adjacent² (bordering, contiguous, or neighboring) to interstate or other waters of the US, except for those wetlands adjacent to other wetlands. (33 CFR 328.3 (a)(7))
- The presence of an isolated water (e.g., intrastate lakes, rivers, streams (including intermittent streams), mudflats,
- sandflats, wetlands, sloughs, prairie potholes, wet meadows, playa lakes, or natural ponds).

Other:

Section 10 waterway.

Information Reviewed

- U. S. Fish and Wildlife Service National Wetland Inventory: ROMEOVILLE.
- U. S. Geological Survey Hydrologic Atlas: ROMEOVILLE, HA 146.
- USDA Natural Resources Conservation Service Soil Survey for DuPage County.
- Aerial Photographs (Name & Date);
- Advanced Identification Wetland Maps: DUPAGE COUNTY..
 - Site Visit Conducted on:
- Other information:

Rationale for Basis (applies to any boxes checked above): Wetland area within the project area is adjacent to Black Partridge Creek which is a juriscitional waters of the U.S.

Lateral Extent of Jurisdiction (33 CFR 328 and 329):

Ordinary High Water Mark indicated by:

clear, natural line impressed on the bank	1
the presence of litter and debris	[
changes in the character of soil	Į.
wetland boundary	

destruction of terrestrial vegetation shelving l other

Added 11/3/05

Basis for Declining Jurisdiction:

- Unable to confirm the presence of waters listed in 33 CFR 328.3(a)(1), 328.3(a)(2), or 328.3(a)(4) through 328.3(a)(7) Area under consideration is likely to have been jurisdictional under pre-SWANCC Migratory Bird Rule criteria Area under consideration is not likely have been jurisdictional under pre-SWANCC Migratory Bird Rule criteria
- Headquarters declined to approve jurisdiction on the basis of 328.3(a)(3) [attach copy of HQ rationale]

Confirmation of Wetland Boundaries

This office concurs with your wetland delineation report dated	, prepared by	•
This office does not confirm your wetland boundary.		
Recommended by: (Turn & Wally	Date:	10-27-05
MILL A BUIL		10/2/105
Approved by:	Date:	10/2/10)

Wetlands are identified and delineated using the methods and criteria established in the Corps Wetland Delineation Manual (87 Manual) (i.e., occurrence of hydrophytic vegetation, hydric soils and wetland hydrology). Processes for determining wetlands on agricultural lands may vary from methods described in the Corps Wetland Delineation Manual (1987).

10Z

² Wetlands separated from other waters of the U.S. by man-made dikes or barriers, natural river berms, beach dones, and the like are also adjacent.